HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Office of Budget Management 1001 Preston; Suite 500 Houston, TX 77002 713-274-1135
Grants Coordination Section - Conveyance Form  Application Award

]

Amendment

Department Name / Number DUNs Grant Title

Institute of Forensic Sciences - 270 072206378 Victim Assistance Specialist 21/22

Funding Source:
U.S. Department of Justice: CFDA# 16.575

Grant Agency:

Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division

Program Year: 8 th Program Ending:
Grant Begin Date: 10/01/2021 Grant End Date: 09/30/2022
Grant Org. Key: 1000010000011 16 If applicablé, Prior TGEGOGATA

Year Org. Key:

Grant Description:

Funded by the U.S. Department of Justice via the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division, the purpose of the Victims of
Crime Act (VOCA) program is to provide services and assistance directly to victims of crime, speed their recovery, and aid them
through the criminal justice process.

Revised Total New Grant Orig. Grant New County | Orig. County
Budget Funded Funded Funded Funded

Salary & Benefits $160,214.62 $0.00 $110,299.94 $49,914.68 $0.00
Non-Labor $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sub Tot. Incremental Cost $163,714.62 $0.00 $113,799.94 549,914.68 $0.00
Indirect Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS $163,714.62 $0.00 $113,799.94 $49,914.68 $0.00
* under development

Full Time Equivalent Positions 2.00 Date Guidelines are Available

69.51 % Grant Submittal Deadline Date

County Funded Cost Projection

% of Positions Paid by Grant

Grant Discussion:

This item relates to an award that was approved by Commissioners Court - - .

on 10/26/21. The purpose of the amendment is to accept a reduction in Year Required Discretionary

the required match offered by the grantor due to COVID and to add a 2022 I 20.798.00

discretionary match of $49.914.68 to cover personne! costs of the program =G

not funded by the grant. Alll other aspects remain the same. 2023 = 29,116.68
2024 v - -
2025 - -
2026 - o

‘
Cadow, Eri L7
Completed by : e Date : / { / {’ 6O2’]
! L | '
i . \ ~ . \ .

Reviewed by: Q/ J“(_ﬂp@f‘ y Date : "\'l A ! ZYy

County Auditor's Form 1290

Harris Countv. Texas (02/03) GC8270-6741



THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS 8

On this date, , the Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas,

sitting as the Governing body of Harris County, at a regular meeting of the Court, upon motion

of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner

, duly put and carried;

IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo or her designee be and is hereby
authorized to approve for and on behalf of Harris County, Texas, and give permission to accept
an amendment to the Criminal Justice Division of the State of Texas Governor’s Office —
General Victim Assistance Direct Services Program Grant to delete the required in-kind
match of $28,449.99 and to sign any ancillary documents pertaining thereto. The period of the
grant is October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022, and the grant award is $113,799.94 with a

discretionary cash match of $49,914.68.

Grant Number: 2460108



RESOLUTION

Grant Number 2460108

WHEREAS, the Harris County Commissioners Court finds it in the best interest of the
citizens of Harris County that the Victim Assistance Specialist Grant Program be operated for the
2022 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Harris County Commissioners Court agrees that in the event of loss or
misuse of the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division funds, Harris County
Commissioners Court assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor,
Criminal Justice Division in full; and

WHEREAS, the Harris County Commissioners Court designates the Harris County Judge
the grantee’s authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept,
reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Harris County Commissioners Court
approves acceptance of the grant award for the Victim Assistance Specialist Grant Program.

Signed by:

Harris County Judge

Passed and Approved this day of , 2021.




Announcemaent

Eligibitty  Profle K Activitl M Budget Documenis  Viclm Senvices  Conditions.olFunding G LA Y ]
GrontHistory  PaymentHistory  FSR.Hislory  AdjustmentHistory  Award.Si Prog Reporis.General  Prog Aeports.Federal  Grantlssues
General Information and Instructions
View [ntroduction
View Instructigns
Grant Financinl Status
Tota! Retmi t(s) and Ad Pay Request(s)

Currant Award Amount: $113,799.94

Total Unexpended Balance to Date: $113,799,94
Total Cash On Hand to Date: $0.00

Budget Summary Totals

Pald to Date: $0.00
Total Expenditures Reported to Date: $0.00

Q0G Funds: Cash Match: In Kind Mateh: GPI: Total Project:
§113,799.54 $0.00 $8.00 8.0 $113,799.54
Grant Adjustment History
jjustment Date [Grant End Award
[;‘:’m’ Date Crested [Dote Certifie [S31° |35 P Description
Match Walver Request: This adjustment !s to remove
budgeted match due to financial constraints experienced
117372021 117472021 11/04/2021 |09/30/2022 [$113,799.94 during the COVID - 19 pandemic. Despite the removal of
our mateh, our pro
Grant Adjustment Informatlon

Date Grant Adjustment Created: '11/3/2021 10:26:04 AM
Status of Grant Adjustinent: APPROVE

Description of Grant Adjustment:

Match Walver Requast: This adjustment Is to remove budgeted match due ta financial constraints experienced during the COVID - 19

pandemic. Despite the removal of our match, our program will continue to utilize the services of volunteers whenever possible.

View Grant Adjustment Detall
Cash GPI Q
OOS Funds | waten - | tnkind ttatch [Match - |10
vaw'u’ New, = New, New, et
Category  |GrantFinancialDescription - New and Previous Text and " |Previous, | Previous, Previous, ;nd
Changed and and Changed |and Changed
cl i |a 5 ch dl: o
e Amounts Amousnts
Contractual |Interpreter-ielated Services Language Uine - Interpreter related  |$1,500.00 |$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 a
and services necessary to speak with surviving family members that do $1,500,00 |$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 o
Profeasional | not communicate well In English, This allows HCIFS to serve the entire | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 o

Services diverse target group without service gaps. The fees for this service are
calculated In minutes using an averoge rate of $.61/minute (Spanish
$.58 minute/all other languages $.63/minute}. The average rate
allows for appraximately 2,460 minutes of transtation services for the
ane-y&sr grant pariod or sppraximately 205 minutas per month, Using
HCIFS's prior 11-month average length of call (10.78 minutes), this
would allow for approximately 19 transiation calls per menth. 19 calls
per month |s the median for the prior 11-month grant period on the
current VAS grant.

Interpreter-Related Services Language Line - Interpreter related
setvices necessary to speak with surviving family members that do
not communlcate well In English. This allows HCIFS to serve the entire
diverse target group without service gaps. The fees for this service are
caleulated In minutes using pn average rate of $.61/minute {Spanish
$.58 minute/all other languages $.63/minute), The average rate
allows for approximately 2,460 minutes of translation services for the
one-year prant perlod or approximately 205 minutes per month, Using
HCIFS's prior 11-month average tength of call (10.78 minutes), this
would allow for spproximately 19 transtation calls per month. 19 calls

UploadFiles  Myall

My, Hom:



per month is the median for the pror 11-month grant period on the
current VAS grant,

Personnel

Counselor and/or Therapist {licensed) Victim Assistance
Specialist Position 1, Sunnnn Shelden: Conduct death notifications,
provide crisls Inter dtate grief c ling and provida
referrals to outside resources, Tota) Salary and Frlnge Benefits:
$80,107.31.

Counselor and/for Theraplst (llcensod) Victim Assistance
Specialist Position 1, Suzanna Sheldon: Conduct death notiflcations,
provide crisis inter e grief c fing and provide
referrais to outside resources. Total Salary and Frlrlge Benefits:
$80,107.31.

$80,107,31
$60,107.31
$0.00

$0,00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

100
100

Persannel

Counselor and/or Therapist {li d} Victim Agsistance
Speclalist Position 2, Rebecca Fontanllia: Conduct death notifications,
pruvk:le crisis Intervention, iImmediate grief eounseling and provide

Ide resources, Total Salary and Fringe Benefits:

$80,107.31.

Counsalor and/or Therapist ([lcensad) Victim Assistance
Speclolist Position 2, Rebecca Fontanilla: Conduct death notifications,
pm\rldu crisls Interventlon, dlate grief co ling and provide

i3 to f es, Totat Salary and Frlnge Benefits:
530,101.31

$30,192.63
$30,192.63
£0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0,00

38
38

Personnel

Intern, Mantor, Sarvice ider, Student Worker, and/or
Support Staff At least twelve {12} volunteer undergraduate or
graduste lavel soclal werk Intemna {at least four per semester x three
semesters), will provide follow up calls to famllies after a death and
ensure they have been given adequate referrals to external services,
The volunteer hours are at an estimated value of $20.00 per hour per
the L1.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Occupational Employment and
Wages, May 2019 for social workers {licensed or unlicensed). In-Kind
Tota! Match Amount = $28,445.99 divided by $20.00/hr = 1,422.50
hrs divided by 12 month grant period » 11B8.54 hours per month @
$20.00 per hour, 118.54 total volunteer intern hours per month
required to meet match.

Intemn, Mentor, Service Provider, Student Worker, and/or
Support Staff At least twelve [12) volunteer undergraduate or
grodunte |evel soclal work intems (at least four per semester x three
semesters), will provide fallow up calls to famllies after a death and
ensure they have been given adequate referrals to external services.
The voluntesr hours are at an estimated value of $20.00 per hour per
the U.S. Bureau of Lahor Statistles, Occupational Employment and
Wages, May 2019 for soclal warkers [licensed or unlicensed). 1n-Kind
‘Total Match Amount = $28,449,99 divided by $20,00/hr = 1,422.50
hrs divided by 12 month grant period = 118,54 hours per month @
$20,00 per hour. 118.54 total volunteer Intem hours per month
required to meet match,

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$26,449.99
{$28,449.99)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

100
{100}

Supglies
and Direct
Operating
|Expenses

Offica Supplies (e.g., papar, postage, calculater) Vicim
Assistance Speclalists and Volunteer Interns will use the following
supplies: Scene bags (4) $120.00; Tissues Standard/5-pk {1} $8.00;
Tissues to go/6-pk (4) $48.00; Notepads/4-pk (4) $40.00; Portfolios
{2) $40.00; 4x4 Post-its/12-pk (3) $45.00; 4x6 Post-1ts/12-pk (4)
$46,00; Pens/12-pk {3) $18.00; Highlighters/12-box (1) $12.00;
Sharples/12-box (2) $20.00; Copler Paper/S00 sheets/box (3}
$90,00; Printer Toner {2} $252.00; Soclal Work textbooks to replace
out-of-date textbooks and to promote research-based and best
practice models {3} $225.00; Composition Books (9) $36.00.

Offlce Supplies (e.g., paper, postage, calculater) Victim
Assistance Speclalists and Volunteer Intems will use the following
supplies: Scene bags {4) $120.00; Tissues Standard/6-pk (1) $8.00;
Tiasues to go/6-pk {4) $48.00; Notepads/4-pk (4) $40.00; Portfollos
{2) $40.00; 4x4 Post-Its/32-pk {3} $45.00; 4x6 Post-Its/12-pk {4)
$46.00; Pens/12-pk {3) $1B.00; Highlighters/12-box {1) $12.00;
Sharplesf12-box (2} $20.00; Copler Paper/S00 sheets/box {3}
$90,00; Printer Toner (2) $252.00; Soclal Work textbeoks to replaca
out-of-date textbooks and to promote research-based and best
|practice models {3) $225.00; Compaosition Books (9) $36.00.

$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Supplles
and Direct
Operating
Expenses

Project lies (e.9., binocular, battery, flexicuft, drug testing
kit) iject speclllc expanse Include the printing and distribution of
bilingual broch referencing readily avallable sodal services whl:h
CHAHGE fronT yesr murammumlsr detsli™n

procedures for the famlly members 38 thev navigate thrnugh the
medicolegal death | igatien process. {App! y 204

brochures at $5.00 each)

Project Supplies (e.g., binocular, battery, flexicuff, drug testing
Kkit) Project specific expense Include the printing and distribution of
bilingua) brochures referencing readily available social services which
change from year to year. Brochures also detall "next step”
procedures for the family membars as they navigate through the
medicolegal desth Investigation process. (Approximately 200
brochures at $5.00 each)

$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

[=X=-2=]

View Grant Adjustment By Budget Category

InKing Match = New,
00G Funds - New, Previous, |Cash Match - New, Previous g GPI Match - New, Previous,
Category and Changed Amounts and Changed Amaunts ::::::':;' and Changed and Changed Amounts
Contractual and $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Professional Services | £5ng $0.00 $0.00 $0,00
$110,299.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Personnel $110,299.94 $0.00 $20,449.99 4$0.00
$0.00 $0.00 {$28,449.99) $0.00
$2,000.00 $0.00 40,00 $0.00
Supplles sd Direct  |52,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
perating Exp $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00

e Panet A dlietes mmd Tobal




ViEW WIidliL AujusLIne. ithal

0O0G Funds - New, Previous, and

Cash Match - New, Previous, and

InKind Match - New, Previous, and

GPI Match - New, Previous, and

Changed Amounts Changed Amgunts Changed Amounts Changed Amounts
$113,799.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$113,799.94 $0.00 $20,449.,99 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 ($20,449.99) 40,00




